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A hearing was conducted on August 23, 2016 in Rome, Floyd County, Georgia to determine all issues in regard to 

the above Employee/Claimant’s request for benefits under the Workers' Compensation Act against the above 

Employer.  This Employer is uninsured and was unrepresented at the hearing. 

 

The record closed at the conclusion of the hearing on August 23, 2016. There was no request to file briefs in  

this matter. 

 

The evidence disclosed that this Employee sustained a fall on March 24, 2016 which arose out of and in the 

course of his employment with the above listed Employer and is due benefits under the Workers' Compensation 

Act including medical treatment and temporary total disability benefits from March 24, 2016 to be paid for a 

period of 400 weeks, or until modified or terminated by law. Also, this Employer is uninsured and attorney’s 

fees will be assessed. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

After review of all the admissible evidence, discovery admissions of the Employer, and after having observed 

the witness at the hearing, I find in fact and conclude as a matter of law as follows: 

 

1. The above Employee/Claimant (hereafter Employee) worked as a construction worker installing siding 

for the above Employer. On March 24, 2016, the Employee fell from a height of approximately 12 feet while 

performing his work duties with this Employer and sustained severe injury to his left ankle. This fall and the 

Employee’s injury occurred while he was performing his work duties and arose out of and in the course of his 

employment with this Employer. 

 

2. The Employee was immediately transported to the emergency room at the Tanner Medical Center in 

Bremen, Georgia where he received treatment. Dr. Jeffrey J. Kovacic with Pediatric Orthopaedic Associates 

later performed surgery on the Employee’s right ankle at Wellstar Windy Hill Hospital. This surgery was an 

open reduction and internal fixation of the Employee’s left ankle with insertion of numerous screws. After 

surgery, the Employee was placed in a cast and then a work boot. 

 

3. The Employee’s injuries are severe and disabling. The Employee has a tenth grade education and a  

work history as a construction worker and I find is and has been totally disabled to work due to his on-the-job 

injuries since they occurred on March 24, 2016 entitling him to medical treatment and temporary total disability 

benefits under the Workers' Compensation Act. 

 

4. This Employer, through Mr. CG, d/b/a CGSG& SM, received notice of the Employee’s injury on the 

day it occurred and even committed to payment of the Employee’s medical bills which has not occurred.  

Therefore, I find that this Employer had notice sufficient to satisfy  OCGA § 34-9-80. Also, notice of the 

hearing was sent to Mr. CG at a valid address with proper postage affixed thereto, and such notice was not 

returned to the State Board. Therefore, I find that the Employer, Mr. CG had notice of the hearing conducted on 

August 23, 2016 but chose not to appear. 
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5. The Employee received medical services from the following suppliers which I find is  reasonably 

required to effect a cure or give relief for the Employee’s on-the-job injury in the following amounts: 

 

Tanner Medical Center/Bremen, GA 

(Higgins General Hospital) 

200 Allen Memorial Dr. 

 

Bremen, GA Date of Service 3/24/16 $1,490.00 

Independent Emergency Physicians 

PO Box 8087 

Philadelphia, PA 19101 

Date of Service 3/24/16 3,162.00 

GA West Imaging 

PO Box 116186 

Atlanta, GA 30368 

Date of Service 3/24/16 40.00 

Wellstar Windy Hill Hospital 

(Wellstar Health Systems) 

PO Box 742625 

Atlanta, GA 30374 

Date of Service 4/12/16 47,412.27 

Pediatric Orthopaedic Assoc. 6 

(Dr. Jeffrey J. Kovacic) 

6 Executive Park Drive 

Date of Service 4/29/16 128.76 

Atlanta, GA 30329 ($59 paid by Employee which should 

be reimbursed to him) 

 

These charges are related to the Employee’s workers’ compensation injury of March 24, 2016 and are the 

responsibility of the above Employer. Pursuant to OCGA § 34-9-205(b), “No physician or hospital or medical 

supplier shall bill the Employee for authorized medical treatment.” Therefore, the above listed  medical 

providers shall bill this Employer for the above listed treatment, and not the Employee. 

 

6. The above Employer had four employees, including the injured Employee at the time of his accident and 

therefore is subject to the Workers' Compensation Act of Georgia and is required by the Workers' 

Compensation Act to have insurance or be self-insured. This Employer did not qualify as a self-insured and did 

not have workers’ compensation insurance and therefore is in violation of OCGA § 34-9-120 and 121. Pursuant 

to OCGA § 34-9-126, when an employer is in violation of Code section 34-9-121 as is this Employer, the Board 

may assess compensation against such Employer in the amount of 10 percent greater than that provided 

generally in this Chapter, and in addition to the increased compensation shall also fix a reasonable attorney’s fee 

to be paid by the Employer to the representative of the Employee. 

 

7. Pursuant to the evidence presented and the discovery admissions of this Employer, I find that the above 

Employee and the above Employer are subject to the Workers' Compensation Act of Georgia and that the State 

Board of Workers' Compensation has jurisdiction to hear this case. The Employee’s  injury  occurred  in 

Haralson County, Georgia and venue is proper for this case to be heard in Rome, Floyd County, Georgia. The 

Employee has an average weekly wage of $500.00 per week. 



 

 

8. Based upon statements of the Claimant’s attorney and the documents presented in the evidence, I find 

that the reasonable value of his services in this claim is 25 percent of all income benefits received by this 

Employee for a period not to exceed 400 weeks. 

 

9. This Employer is also in violation of OCGA § 34-9-221 and a penalty of 15 percent will be assessed 

under that Code section. 

 

AWARD 
 

WHEREFORE, based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Employer d/b/a CGSG & SM 

is hereby ordered and directed to pay to employee $333.35 per week for temporary total disability benefits 

under OCGA § 34-9-261, plus a penalty of 10 percent of $33.34 under OCGA § 34-9-126, plus a penalty of 

$50.00 as a 15 percent penalty under OCGA § 34-9-221 yielding a total weekly benefit due of $416.69 on all 

past due benefits under this Award. 

 

FURTHER, CG d/b/a CGSG & SM is hereby directed to pay to Claimant’s attorney, Mr. JW, the amount of 

$104.17 per week commencing March 24, 2016 and continuing for 400 weeks. 

 

FURTHER, CG d/b/a CGSG & SM is hereby directed to pay all those medical expenses found in this Award to 

be reasonably required to effect a cure or give relief for the Employee’s on-the-job injury, and all future medical 

expenses so required. This paragraph is interlocutory as to any future medical expenses and is subject to a 

hearing to determine any issues under this paragraph. 

 

IT IS SO ORDERED, this the 12th day of September, 2016. 
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